

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NOS. 98-8429-J, 99-8169-J

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VIRGINIA HIGH AND GEORGE HIGH,

Defendants-Appellants.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

M. ELIZABETH WELLS
State Bar Number: 747852
Federal Defender Program, Inc.
Suite 200, 100 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404/688-7530

Attorney for Appellants
VIRGINIA AND GEORGE HIGH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	i
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
(i) Course of Proceedings.	2
(ii) Statement of Facts.	5
(iii) Standard of Review.	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	7
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.	8
I. APPELLANT'S MOTIONS FOR NEW TRIAL WERE TIMELY FILED.	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO APPOINT COUNSEL TO REPRESENT MS. AND MR. HIGH	

ON THEIR MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND COLLATERAL
PROCEEDINGS..... 13

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO STATE
REASONS FOR IMPOSING A SENTENCE OF 97 MONTHS
ON MR. HIGH..... 17

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT CONDUCTING A
SENTENCING HEARING ON THE REMAND FROM THIS COURT
AND BY NOT REFUNDING THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ON
THE DISMISSED COUNTS..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>United States v. Aimufa</u> , 122 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	15
<u>Bass v. Perrin</u> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1998)	6
<u>United States v. Caldwell</u> , 776 F.2d 989 (11th Cir. 1985)	20
<u>Casias v. United States</u> , 337 F.2d 354 (10th Cir.1964)	10
<u>Collins v. Youngblood</u> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	12
<u>United States v. Dayton</u> , 981 F.2d 1200 (11th Cir.1993)	10
<u>Douglas v. California</u> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	13,15
<u>Estelle v. Smith</u> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	13
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985);	13
<u>United States v. Fernandez</u> , 136 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998)	6
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	13
<u>United States v. Granza</u> , 427 F.2d 184	10
<u>United States v. Gross</u> , 614 F.2d 365	10
<u>Harrison v. United States</u> , 191 F.2d 874 (5th Cir.1951)	10
<u>United States v. High</u> , 117 F.3d 464 (11th Cir. 1997)	4, 20
<u>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</u> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	14

<u>Mempa v. Rhay</u> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	13
<u>United States v. Obregon</u> , 893 F.2d 1307 (11th Cir. 1990)	6
<u>Pennsylvania v. Finley</u> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	14
<u>Ratzlaf v. United States</u> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	3
<u>Ray v. United States</u> , 481 U.S. 736 (1987)	21
<u>Romero v. United States</u> , 28 F.3d 267 (2d Cir.1994)	10
<u>Ross v. Moffitt</u> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	14,15
<u>Thompson v. Utah</u> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	12
<u>United States v. Veteto</u> , 920 F.2d 823 (11th Cir. 1991)	17
<u>United States v. Wade</u> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	13
<u>White v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963)	13
<u>Williams v. Turpin</u> , 87 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 1996)	13

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1) and 846	2
18 U.S.C. §§ 2	2
18 U.S.C. §§ 2 and 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 922	2
18 U.S.C. § 3013.	7,21
18 U.S.C. §3553(c)	7, 18

18 U.S.C. §3742(a)	8
28 U.S.C. §1291	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255	4,17,21
31 U.S.C. § 5324	2,3
